CHAPTER 291—H. F. No. 984

An act to amend Laws 1929, Chapter 187, Section 10, fixing and regulating salaries, compensations, duties and help of certain county officials in counties having, or which may hereafter have, a population of 400,000 inhabitants or over.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—That Laws 1929, Chapter 187, Section 10, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Sec. 10. Salary of assistants to the county attorneys in certain counties .-- The County Attorney in any county which now has or shall hereafter have, a population of 400,000 inhabitants or over shall appoint and employ one assistant known as the first assistant county attorney, who shall be paid the sum of \$4,500.00 per annum; two assistants who shall each be paid the sum of \$4,000.00 per annum; one assistant who shall be paid the sum of \$3,800.00 per annum; one assistant who shall be paid the sum of \$3,600.00 per annum; three assistants who shall each be paid the sum of \$3,400.00 per annum; three assistants who shall each be paid the sum of \$3,100.00 per annum; one attorney inspector who shall be paid the sum of \$3,400.00 per annum; one assistant who shall be designated as attorney for the County Board of said county whose appointment shall be first approved by said Board, who shall be paid the sum of \$5,500.00 per annum; one attorney-secretary who shall be a competent stenographer and reporter who shall be paid the sum of \$2,100.00 per annum; two stenographers who shall each be paid the sum of \$1,760.00 per annum; two stenographers who shall each be paid the sum of \$1,320.00 per annum; and three inspectors who shall be paid the sum of \$2,520.00 per annum, and traveling expenses, which said investigators shall be peace officers of such counties and shall possess all powers by law provided and vested in sheriffs, constables and policemen."

Approved April 19, 1937.

CHAPTER 292-H. F. No. 987

An act to amend Laws 1921, Chapter 133, Section 12, as amended by Laws 1923, Chapter 419, as amended by Laws 1927, Chapter 425, relating to the appointment and the fixing and regulating of the salaries, 'compensations, duties and help of certain county officials in counties having, or which may hereafter have, a population of '380,000 inhabitants or over. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

"Sec. 12. Salary of employees of register of deeds in certain counties.-The Register of Deeds shall appoint and employ one chief deputy who shall be paid the sum of \$3600.00 per annum; one second dupty who shall be paid the sum of \$2200.00 per annum; one general deputy who shall be paid the sum of \$1980.00 per annum; two chattel mortgage abstract clerks who shall each be paid the sum of \$1980.00 per annum; one indexer who shall be paid the sum of \$1,870.00 per annum; one general clerk who shall be paid the sum of \$1800.00 per annum; one vault clerk who shall be paid the sum of \$2,090.00 per annum; one assistant vault clerk who shall be paid the sum of \$1,500.00 per annum; one pager who shall be paid the sum of \$1,320.00 per annum; one chief comparer who shall be paid the sum of \$1,870.00 per annum; one assistant comparer who shall be paid the sum of \$1,650.00 per annum; eight comparers who shall each be paid the sum of \$1,320.00 per annum; fifteen typists who shall each be paid the sum of \$1,210.00 per annum; two typists who shall each be paid the sum of \$1,320.00 per annum; ten copyists who shall each be paid the sum of \$1,200.00 per annum; one stenographer and Receipt book clerk who shall be paid the sum of \$1,320.00 per annum; one bookkeeper-cashier who shall be paid the sum of \$1800.00 per annum; one abstract clerk who shall be paid the sum of \$3600.00 per annum; three tract clerks who shall each be paid the sum of \$1800.00 per annum; during the time Register of Deeds performs all the duties required by law as Register of Titles, he shall appoint and employ one chief deputy registrar of titles who shall be paid the sum of \$3600.00 per annum; one deputy who shall be paid the sum of \$2,520.00 per annum; two deputies who shall each be paid the sum of \$1,980.00 per annum; one tract clerk who shall be paid the sum of \$1800.00 per annum; two clerks who shall each be paid the sum of \$1,650.00 per annum."

Approved April 19, 1937.

CHAPTER 293—H. F. No. 959

An act to authorize the board of county commissioners to levy taxes in excess of present limitations for revenue purposes in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Tax levy for revenue in certain counties.—In all counties of this state containing not less than 10 nor more than 15